submit a section 24G Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) to the Department to obtain 

retrospective Environmental Authorisation”.  The EIA was considered adequate for informed 

decision-making. In addition, the holder paid an administrative fine of R250 000 (Two hundred 

and fifty thousand Rand) to meet the requirements of section 24G of the NEMA.   

Other information considered during the decision-making process includes: 

a) The section 24G application dated 8 September 2022 with supporting environmental 

impact assessment and mitigation measures.

[...]

The DEADP held that “an Environmental Assessment Practitioner was appointed 

to submit a section 24G Environmental Impact Assessment to the Department to obtain 

Environmental Authorisation”.  The “EIA was considered adequate for informed decision-

making. In addition, the holder paid an administrative fine of R250 000 (Two hundred and fifty 

thousand Rand) to meet the requirements of section 24G of the NEMA” (DEADP, 2021). The 

administrative calculated using the fine calculator was originally R625 000. However, based 

on the limited impacts associated with the project, the fine committee agreed with the